#### STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION



**BETH NAGUSKY** ACTING COMMISSIONER

September 13, 2010

WINTHROP COMMERCE CENTER ATTN: LOU CARRIER P.O. BOX 333 WINTHROP, ME 04364

Dear Mr. Carrier:

In July of this year you contacted me, asking for copies of all of the invoices paid regarding Spill # A-157-2005, for which Winthrop Commerce Center has been granted fund coverage. Please be advised that your deductible was paid on October 6, 2005. From the point that your deductible was satisfied, the Department is only required to keep copies of invoices for the current fiscal year and three previous fiscal years, which would be any invoices paid on or after July 1, 2007. That being said, I am able to provide you will all but two of the invoices paid by the Department relative to this spill number.

You were provided with the following invoices with the original billing of April 29, 2010 and were not included with this correspondence:

- Invoice # 5967 from Environmental Projects in the amount of \$1,503.00
- Invoice # 5085 from Environmental Projects in the amount of \$468.28
- Invoice # S05275A from Pine Tree Fence Co in the amount of \$1,010.80
- Invoice # S05275 from Pine Tree Fence Co in the amount of \$3,939.20
- Third Party Damage Claim awarded to John W. Haefele in the amount of \$36,640.49, of which \$1,984.76 was in excess of the \$1,000,000.00 coverage by the fund insurance.

The two invoices that we did not have in our records were:

- Invoice # 3102 from Environmental Projects in the amount of \$2,767.11
- Invoice # 1576 from Campbell Environmental Group in the amount of \$8,457.57

As I mentioned in my telephone conversation with you in July, it would be acceptable for you to reimburse the Department in monthly installments. A monthly payment of \$371.09 would allow the debt to be satisfied within 24 months. Please contact me as soon as possible to let me know if these payment arrangements would be acceptable to you, or to propose a different payment plan.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$8,906.04

Letter to Winthrop Commerce Center September 13, 2010 Page 2 of 2

Please make your check or money order payable to <u>Treasurer</u>, <u>State of Maine</u>, <u>reference Spill number A-157-2005</u>, and mail it to the following address:

Department of Environmental Protection Attn: Rebekah L. Koroski # 17 State House Station Augusta, Maine 04333-0017

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (207) 287-7192 or by email at Rebekah.Koroski@Maine.gov and I will be happy to assist you.

Sincerely,

Rebekah L. Koroski, Cost Recovery Unit Manager

Division of Program Services

Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

**Enclosures** 

pc: Mark Hyland, Director, Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management Tom Benn, Division of Remediation

#### STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION



DAVID P. LITTELL COMMISSIONER

June 24, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7000 1670 0009 2341 8714

WINTHROP COMMERCE CENTER P.O. BOX 333 WINTHROP, ME 04364

To Whom It May Concern:

On April 29, 2010 I sent you a letter informing you that as of February 28, 2008, you have exceeded the one (1) million dollar cap on the Underground Storage Tank Fund Coverage you were awarded on spill #A-157-2005. Any expenses incurred by the Department from that date, until the site is closed, will be your responsibility to reimburse to the Department. The Department of Environmental Protection has incurred additional expenses to date, amounting to: \$8,906.04.

The Department is required, by law, 38 M.R.S.A., Sub-section 569-A(10), to seek reimbursement of all sums expended from the Ground Water Oil Clean-up Fund. Please accept this letter as a second written request for reimbursement.

**TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$8,906.04** 

Please make your check or money order payable to Treasurer, State of Maine, reference Spill number A-157-2005, and mail it to the following address:

> Department of Environmental Protection Attn: Rebekah L. Koroski # 17 State House Station Augusta, Maine 04333-0017

Title 38 M.R.S.A., Sub-section 569-A(10), authorizes the Department to seek interest computed annually at 15% from the date of the expenditure. Please note, the previously mentioned figure does not include any interest charges at this time.

The Department encourages you to avoid the inclusion of interest charges to the amount being sought and perhaps more formal collection action, by making payment or payment arrangements, within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter.

Letter to Winthrop Commerce Center June 24, 2010 Page 2 of 2

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (207) 287-7192 or by email at Rebekah.Koroski@Maine.gov and I will be happy to assist you.

Sincerely,

Rebekah L. Koroski, Cost Recovery Unit Manager

**Division of Program Services** 

Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

**Enclosures** 

pc: Mark Hyland, Director, Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management Tom Benn, Division of Remediation

#### STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION



IOHN FLIAS BALDACCI COVERNOR

DAVID P. LITTELL COMMISSIONER

April 29, 2010

WINTHROP COMMERCE CENTER P.O. BOX 333 WINTHROP, ME 04364

To Whom It May Concern:

As of February 28, 2008, you have exceeded the one (1) million dollar cap on the Underground Storage Tank Fund Coverage you were awarded on spill #A-157-2005. Any expenses incurred by the Department from that date, until the site is closed, will be your responsibility to reimburse to the Department. The Department of Environmental Protection has incurred additional expenses to date, amounting to: \$8,906.04.

The Department is required, by law, 38 M.R.S.A., Sub-section 569-A(10), to seek reimbursement of all sums expended from the Ground Water Oil Clean-up Fund. Please accept this letter as a written request for reimbursement.

For your review, enclosed is a report that reflects the expenses paid by the Department in excess of the one million dollar cap, in addition to copies of the respective invoices.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$8,906.04

Please make your check or money order payable to Treasurer, State of Maine, reference Spill number A-157-2005, and mail it to the following address:

> Department of Environmental Protection Attn: Rebekah L. Koroski # 17 State House Station Augusta, Maine 04333-0017

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (207) 287-7192 or by email at Rebekah.Koroski@Maine.gov and I will be happy to assist you.

Sincerely

Rebekah L. Koroski, Cost Recovery Unit Manager

Division of Program Services

Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

**Enclosures** 

pc: Mark Hyland, Director, Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management Diana McLaughlin, Division of Oil & Hazardous Waste Facilities Regulation Tom Benn, Division of Remediation

# Total Expenditures to Date for Spill A-157-2005 Listed by Invoice Date

•						
STAFE ACTIVITY	<b>EMERGENCY</b>	SOIL & WASTE	HARDWARE/SU	REMEDIAL	3RD PARTY	Count of Invoices Posted: 5
STAFF	DED	PJB	TJB	TJB	JSC	
APPROVED AMOUNT >	\$1,503.00	\$468.28	\$1,010.80	\$3,939.20	\$1,984.76	\$8,906.04
APPROVED AMOUNT	\$1,503.00	\$468.28	\$1,010.80	\$3,939.20	\$36,640.49	\$43,561.77
INVOICE AMOUNT	\$1,503.00	\$468.28	\$1,010.80	\$3,939.20	\$36,640.49	\$43,561.77
CONTRACTOR	ENVIRONMENTAL	<b>ENVIRONMENTAL</b>	PINE TREE FENCE	PINE TREE FENCE	JOHN W HAEFELE	ding S1M cap for
VENDOR	VC1000028868	VC1000028868	VC1000073167	VC1000073167	VC0000102596	Current total of all invoices exceeding \$1M cap for Spill: A-157-2005
<u>INVOICE</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	2967	5085	129480	SO5275	MAR0308DJF	Current total of a Spill: A-157-2005
<u>INVOICE</u> <u>DATE</u>	04/03/2009	05/02/2008	04/23/2008	04/23/2008	02/28/2008	

## STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION



BETH NAGUSKY

ACTING COMMISSIONER

November 1, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7000 1670 0009 2342 1981

WINTHROP COMMERCE CENTER ATTN: LOU CARRIER P.O. BOX 333 WINTHROP, ME 04364

Dear Mr. Carrier:

On September 13, 2010 the Department sent you a letter in regards to Spill # A-157-2005 in response to your July 2010 request for copies of all of the invoices paid regarding this spill, for which Winthrop Commerce Center was granted fund coverage. The Department informed you that your deductible was paid on October 6, 2005. From the point that your deductible was satisfied, the Department is only required to keep copies of invoices for the current fiscal year and three previous fiscal years, which would be any invoices paid on or after July 1, 2007. We were able to provide you with copies of all but two invoices for this site.

As I mentioned in my telephone conversation with you in July, it would be acceptable for you to reimburse the Department in monthly installments. A monthly payment of \$371.09 would allow the debt to be satisfied within 24 months. Enclosed, please find an invoice for your first installment payment, due November 30, 2010.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$8,906.04

Please make your check or money order payable to <u>Treasurer</u>, <u>State of Maine</u>, <u>reference Spill number A-157-2005</u>, and mail it to the following address:

Department of Environmental Protection Attn: Rebekah L. Koroski # 17 State House Station Augusta, Maine 04333-0017

Title 38 M.R.S.A., Sub-section 569-A(10), authorizes the Department to seek interest computed annually at 15% from the date of the expenditure. Please note, the previously mentioned figure <u>does not</u> include any interest charges at this time.

The Department encourages you to avoid the inclusion of interest charges to the amount being sought and perhaps more formal collection action, by making payment or <u>payment arrangements</u>, within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter.

Letter to Winthrop Commerce Center November 1, 2010 Page 2 of 2

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (207) 287-7192 or by email at Rebekah.Koroski@Maine.gov\_and I will be happy to assist you.

Sincerely,

Rebekah L. Koroski, Cost Recovery Unit Manager

Division of Program Services

Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

**Enclosures** 

pc: Mark Hyland, Director, Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management Tom Benn, Division of Remediation

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A Signature Agent  A Curricular Addressee  B. Received by (Printed Name)  C. Date of Delivery
Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1?  Yes If YES, enter delivery address below:  No
WINTHROP COMMERCE CENTI ATTN: LOU CARRIER P.O. BOX 333 WINTHROP, ME 04364	Service Type  Service Type  Certifled Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail C.O.D.
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
	<del>-</del> -!
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7000 [67]	0 0009 2342 1981
(Transfer from service label)	0 0009 2343 1981 eturn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

.

# **INVOICE**

#### Remit to:

DEPT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION NATURAL RESOURCES SERVICE CTR ATTN - MEAGHAN FOSTER 155 STATE HOUSE STATION AUGUSTA Maine 04333-0155

Bill to:

WINTHROP COMMERCE CENTER ATTN: LOU CARRIER PO BOX 333 WINTHROP Maine 04364

VIEL ONE T Name		Page 1
WINTHROP COMMERCE CENTER		
Pustomer Number	assession of State Number 1995	
06AFID0347	711029012	10-29-10
	NUMBER BROWN	Done Date:
	06A:FID	11-30-10
	Angent' Due	
	\$371:09	

Payment Method: Check	Money Order
Please write Invoice No on check or Money Order. DO NO	

Please check if address has changed. Write correct address on back of stub and attach with payment

Please detach the above stub and return with your remittance payable to TREASURER STATE OF MAINE



## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

. 06APID0347		10-29-10	11-30-10
WINTHROP COMMERCE CENTER		711029012	10-29-10
nvoice Charges			
Ref	Date of	No.of Unit of Unit	Charges/ Credit
Line No. DESCRIPTION	Service	Units Measure Price	Credit
1 NOVEMBER 2010 INSTALLMENT - SPILL# A-157-20 EXCESS OF \$1M FUND COVERAGE CAP	10-29-10		\$371.09
		TOTAL INVOICE Charges	\$371.09
ther Charges	<del> </del>		<u> </u>
DESCRIPTION		Date	Charges
		10-29-10	
	· .		
Credit Payments Applied			\$0.00
Total Amount Due By 11-30-10			\$371.09

Instructions

A CONTROL OF THE CONT
ACOUNTY AND

Environmental Projects, Inc. PO Box 1417 Auburn, ME 04211-1417 (207) 786-7390 Federal ID 01-0525847

Date	Invoice #
4/3/2009	, 5967

Bill	to
------	----

Maine DEP Attn: Dan Davis 17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333

P.O. NUMBER	PAYMENT TERMS	DUE DATE	PROJECT
	Net 20	4/23/2009	EP-5524

QTY	DESCRIPTION	RATE	AMOUNT
_	Swap sorbent booms and dispose of waste from		
,	Winthrop river on 3-31-09.		
6.5	Foreman, Regular	62.00	403.00
6.5	Technician, Regular	52.00	338.00
1	Field Service Vehicle	150.00	150.00
1	Spill Pads, per Bale	70.00	70.00
1	Sorbent Boom, per Bale, 5"	120.00	120.00
1	Poly Bags - per roll	90.00	90.00
	Safety Gear - Wader, PFDs	40.00	•
21	Bag, Oil Debris/Sorbents to MMWAC	12.00	252.00
	SAX OLD 7904	442 V	ENTERED
We appreciate	your business!	<b>Yotal</b>	\$1,503.00

Environmental Projects, Inc. PO Box 1417 Auburn, ME 04211-1417 (207) 786-7390 Federal ID 01-0525847

Date	Invoice #
4/3/2009	, 5967

Bill to

Maine DEP
Attn: Dan Davis

17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333

P.O. NUMBER	PAYMENT TERMS	DUE DATE	PROJECT
	Net 20	4/23/2009	EP-5524

QTY	DESCRIPTION	RATE	AMOUNT
	Swap sorbent booms and dispose of waste from Winthrop river on 3-31-09.		
6.5	Foreman, Regular	62.00	403.00
	Technician, Regular	52.00	338.00
1	Field Service Vehicle	150.00	150.00
1	Spill Pads, per Bale	70.00	70.00
1	Sorbent Boom, per Bale, 5"	120.00	120.00
1	Poly Bags - per roll	90.00	90.00
2	Safety Gear - Wader, PFDs	40.00	80.00
21	Bag, Oil Debris/Sorbents to MMWAC	12.00	252.00
	SAX 007 7904	7	ENTERED DJF
We appreciate	your business!	Yotal	\$1,503.00

Environmental Projects, Inc. PO Box 1417 Auburn, ME 04211-1417 (207) 786-7390 Federal ID 01-0525847

Date	Invoice #
4/3/2009	, 5967

Bill to

Maine DEP Attn: Dan Davis 17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333

P.O. NUMBER PAYMENT TERMS		DUE DATE	PROJECT	
	Net 20	4/23/2009	EP-5524	

QTY	DESCRIPTION	RATE	AMOUNT
	Swap sorbent booms and dispose of waste from		
	Winthrop river on 3-31-09.		
6.5	Foreman, Regular	62.00	403.00
	Technician, Regular	52.00	338.00
1	Field Service Vehicle	150.00	150.00
1	Spill Pads, per Bale	70.00	70.00
1	Sorbent Boom, per Bale, 5"	120.00	120.00
1	Poly Bags - per roll	90.00	90.00
	Safety Gear - Wader, PFDs	40.00	
21	Bag, Oil Debris/Sorbents to MMWAC	12.00	252.00
	1 SAX OLD 7904	442 V	ENTERED DJF
We appreciate	your business!	Yotal	\$1,503.00

## FORTIS

**ADVANTAGE** 

Office of the State Controller Payment Voucher

Please use a separate form for each document submitted.

Please sign the BILL to authorize payment. Signatures on this form are not accepted.

Payment Vouchers for more than \$5,000 must be sent to
Office of the State Controller for approval.

Other Payment Vouchers go to:
Revenue Processing, Maine Revenue Services, 24 SHS,
14 Edison Drive,
Augusta ME 04333.

Check here if Payment Voucher is for more than \$5000

**DOC TYPE** 

**GAX** 

DEPT

06A

**Document ID** 

790417010

1

Environmental Projects, Inc. PO Box 1417 Auburn, ME 04211-1417 (207) 786-7390 Federal ID 01-0525847

Date	Invoice #
5/2/2008	5085

Bill to

Maine DEP Attn: Jason Fish 17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333

P.O. NUMBER	PAYMENT TERMS	DUE DATE	PROJECT
		5/2/2008	EP-4763

QTY	DESCRIPTION	RATE	AMOUNT
1.5 1 1	Waste removal from Augusta Hazstors on 4-28-08. Technician, Regular MMWAC #601278 Waste Transportation	52.00 200.28 190.00	78.00 200.28 190.00
·	APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DOC# 8806040		IN 0 - 2008  ALTIBES CENTER ES SVCS CENTER
	Carbour Bala J. Ph	-16-08	
	5-28	7	INTERED DJE
We appreciate	your business!	Total	\$468.28

1

FORTIS

**ADVANTAGE** 

# Office of the State Controller Payment Voucher

Please use a separate form for each document submitted.

Please sign the BILL to authorize payment. Signatures on this form are not accepted.

Payment Vouchers for more than \$5,000 must be sent to
Accounts and Control for approval.

Other Payment Vouchers go to:
Revenue Processing, Maine Revenue Services, 24 SHS,
14 Edison Drive,
Augusta ME 04333.

Check here if Payment Voucher is for more than \$5000

DOC TYPE

**GAX** 

**DEPT** 

06A

**Document ID** 

880604050

(j.

it is responsible for payment of the tipping fees charged Aubum, ME 04211-1750 PO Box 1750, 1 Goldthwaite Rd. MID-MAINE WASTE ACTION CORP for the ACCEPTABLE WASTE disposed at MMWAC by that party. the party depositing ACCEPTABLE WASTE at MMWAC agrees that By signing this weight slip or by depositing waste at MMWAC, 101595 Environmental Projects, Inc 0.73 Auburn ME 04211-1417 PO Box 1417 Scale 1 Gross Wt. Scale 1 Tare Wt. TON Oily Waste 11520 10060 E E SIGNATURE 04/29/08 DATE IN 601278 249.41 04/29/08 DATE OUT RATE Inbound - Charge ticket ႙ 07:35 LIND SWILL . NI'SMIL EXTENSION 182.07 AUGUSTA 07:43 Tom 0.00 **NEHIOCE** WEIGHMASTER ... 1200,281 182.07 TENDEREC 182.07 ROLLOFF CHANGE TOTAL

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT Pine Tree Fence Company Inc docid# PV06A P.O. 335 1174 Lewiston Road agcy 06A org 7577 horg appr. Litchfield, ME-04359 subobjt evsre Customer No.: 287-7662 reptcat Invoice No.: 129480 **AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE** of Enviro. Protection Ship To: Bill To: Vintrop Commerce Center Tom Benn c/o Me. D.E.P. State House Station # 17 WINTHROP, ME 04364

RE: CT 06A 20071211-8412

AUGUSTA, ME 04333

		. <del></del>	= 0 1 00/1 Z00/ 12   1 0 T1	<b>■</b>	
Date			NE 1; PARTIAL PAYMEN	3 42 4 47,1-3 47	ATEM
11/09/0		hannon Powei	المراجع المستحدد	on receipt	RIS ICIU
	se Order Numbe		Sales Person	Our Order	
	om Benn	10/31/07	Charlie Bunker	521	06
Required	Quantity Shipped B	.O. Item Number	Description	Unit Price	Amount
2	2	21-03350GR	SLEEVE, 1-5/8 X 6 GREEN VI	2.39	4.78
75	75	50-08195GR	SPRING TENSION 6 GA.GRN	0.15	11.25
3.000	3.000	35-08120GR	HOG RING 9 GA. ALM GR 300/LB	6.08	18.24
3	3	21-02150GR	CAP ACORN 2 1/2 GREEN VINYL	2.12	6.36
100	100	<b>35-10002</b> .	BOLT 5/16 X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE	0.07	7.00
4	4	21-02475G	CAP LOOP 2 X 1 5/8 ALUM GR	<i>}</i>	8.24
2	<b>, 2</b>	11-10850	PIPE \$\$20 2 1/2 X 8'	22,21	44.42
2	2	50-16190	6 X 6 X 1/4 PLATE	J. 2 3 , 3 2 8.42 , 1 .	16.84
3	3	CL-SL WELD	Welding shop -per weld	15.00	45.00
12	12	25-02225GR	BAND TENSION 2 1/2 GREEN	0.98	11.76
8	8	25-02231GR	BAND BRACE 2 1/2 GREEN	1.05	8.40
5	5	21-03200GR	RAIL END 1 5/8 ALUM, GREEN	1.47	7.35
21	21	12-10100G	PIPE \$\$40 1/5/8 X 21' GREEN	2.71	56.91
25	25	35-BAW .5 2.75	<b>BOLT ANCHOR WDGE 1/2 X 2.75</b>	0.85	21.25
50	<b>5</b> 0	04-11050	9 GA. FABRIC 42 VINYL GREEN	1.78	89.00
100	100	35-08012GR	TIE #13 9 GA. 6 1/2 GRN ALUM	, 0.08	8.00
2.000	2.000	CL-M10	Travel Charge	50.00	100.00
7.000	7.000	CL-H010	Two man crew - rate	X 78.00	546.00
	ا ن			Invoice subtotal ales tax @ 5.000%	1010.80 <del>15.99</del>
	S.R	COOH 7864	14027		,

Materials & Labor to install chain link fence

1010.80

1026.79

Invoice total

ENTERED DJF

# SPILL RELATED

Pine Tree Fence Company Inc. P.O.Box 335 Litchfield, ME 04350 1-800-287-4533

· 18 %. ·

S.,

Invoice No. SO5275

INVOICE

Customer		Misc	
Name	ME Dept. of Eviro. Protection - Attn. Tom Benn	Date	4/23/2008
Address	State House Station #17	Order No.	5275
City	Augusta State ME ZIP 04333	Rep	CB
		FOB	
	- Jawa		
Qty	Description , / IN i.	Unit Price	TOTAL
1	Description  Former Carlton Mill Site - Winthrop ME Installation  APPROVED FOR PAYMENT  VC 1000073167  APPROVED FOR PAYMENT  VC 1000073167  Approved Formula PV06A  find 11 agcy 06A org 1517  objt 4079  suborg 1 revere  job 157-2005  amount \$ 39.39.39.20	\$3,939,20	s 3,93
•	inistaliation And all in parking for No.	40,30 100	" -,
	APPROVED FOR PAYMENT		ł
	121 MEN vo 1000073167 GOOD PV06A	850512	6.26
~0]	vo /000073167 doctor PV06A		1-20
. 20	find My agey 06A org /5/7	opr 444	
6P JA		<u> </u>	
EIL	objt 4077 subobit revsre_		1
13	job		
	* 20 20 p	2	
	amount \$ #39.39.20 ///		
	AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE Sun Jan	_ \ 4/29/04	OKASK
	AOTHORIZED SIGNATURE / 1447 got	1/3//~0	/
	(1/10/11)	SubTotal	\$ 3,939
	(ANOOUR)	Shipping	
Payment	Select One Tax Rate	(s)	
Comments		TOTAL	<u> </u>
Name CC#		***	·
Expires	NO CONTRACTOR NO	use Only	
Expires	'		
	Thank you for shooping Bing True Cappa Compa	m. 4	$\alpha$
ĺ	Thank you for choosing Pine Tree Fence Compa	riy	
			Mr >
- + ·			
a feeta ja Nationalises Sec	and the same land	18 0	20
	1.112	9/00 . //	///\
3.3	19/2		
1.	TEN!	an will	
		' / 1   L	$\sigma \Lambda I$
: LATUR	SPICE OF THE ENTERED DJE	// '/	//\ /

## FORTIS

**ADVANTAGE** 

# Office of the State Controller Payment Voucher

Please use a separate form for each document submitted.

Please sign the BILL to authorize payment. Signatures on this form are not accepted.

Payment Vouchers for more than \$5,000 must be sent to Accounts and Control for approval.

Other Payment Vouchers go to:
Revenue Processing, Maine Revenue Services, 24 SHS,
14 Edison Drive,
Augusta ME 04333.

Check here if Payment Voucher is for more than \$5000

**DOC TYPE** 

**PRC** 

**DEPT** 

06A

**Document ID** 

880512026

# Invoice #: MAR0308DJF Invoice Date: 02/28/08

To:

M.D.E.P. Budget & Finance

From:

James S. Cumming

Re:

Third Party Damage Claim for Payment

Date:

2/28/08

SPILL ELATED

Please pay \$36,640.49 to John W. Haefele and Julie Haefele as full and final settlement of their Third Party Damage Claim. A copy of the Department Order documenting this settlement is attached. Payment is to come from the Maine Gound Water Oil Clean-up Fund and should be made payable as follows:

John W. Haefele P.O. Box 99 Winthrop, ME 04364

MAR C 4 2009

NATURAL RESOURCES Should you have any questions regarding this packet, contact an extension & Contact and the state of the

APPRO	DVED FOR PA	YMENT		00	/
ve. VC-000019	2596 dock	# PV06A	<u>880305</u>	151 KK	
Ind DI Yagoy 06A			442	1 /	
obje 4965 su	bobjt	revsre		3PDC	
10b A15720	205	reptcat			
arridunt \$ 36.6	,40.49	0000	•		<b>-</b> ,
AUTHORIZED SIG	NATURE 1	T. Sel	<del></del>	ENIERED	'
12900 () ()	1	1001		DJF	7
12/91 in /was	,	1. WY 1880			
1 '(Yazz 101)			- `		1/
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	7	2200	AS ?!	Cham: No	. 728
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \				/ 2/.x	/. o
		Knhll	BJ SU	120/	05



# STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION STATE HOUSE STATION 17 AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333

#### DEPARTMENT ORDER

#### IN THE MATTER OF

JOHN AND JULIE HAEFELE	)	UNDERGROUND OIL STORAGE
WINTHROP, COUNTY OF	)	FACILITIES AND GROUND
KENNEBEC, MAINE	)	WATER PROTECTION ACT
	)	
CLAIMANT	)	THIRD PARTY DAMAGË CLAIM

#### **JURISDICTION**

This Order by the Department of Environmental Protection (hereinafter "Department") is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Department under the Underground Oil Storage Facilities and Groundwater Protection Act, 38 M.R.S.A., Sections 561-571.

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

On the basis of investigation, inspection, sampling and analysis conducted by or for the Department and review of the Department's files which include the Third Party Damage Claim submitted by John and Julie Haefele (hereinafter "the claimants"), and supporting materials, the Department finds the following:

- 1. On April 9, 2005, the Department was notified by the Winthrop Police Department of an oil spill on Annabessacook Lake. The police stated that the claimants had discovered oil on their dogs after they returned from the waterfront portion of their property at the northeast corner of the lake. The Department responded and contracted Environmental Projects, Inc. (EPI) to cleanup the discharge, which was determined to be #6 fuel oil. EPI and their subcontractors completed extensive shoreline and free product recovery efforts for the next 2 weeks on Annabessacook Lake and Mill Stream, a tributary at the northeast corner of the lake. This cleanup included the shoreline portion of the claimants' property. In addition to monitoring the cleanup, Department staff undertook an extensive investigation looking for the source of the discharge.
- 2. The Department's investigation into the matter has determined the source of the discharge to be an underground oil storage facility owned Winthrop Commerce Center at 51 Main Street in Winthrop. On September 7, 2005, Winthrop Commerce Center was found eligible for coverage of eligible cleanup costs under the Ground Water Oil Cleanup Fund subject to a deductible of \$2,500.00.
- 3. On April 12, 2005, staff from the Department's Oil Remediation and Claims Unit inspected the inside of the claimants' residence at 44 Kayla Drive in Winthrop for the purpose of determining the need to cleanup oil that had been tracked indoors by the

JOHN AND JULIE HAEFELE, WINTHROP, COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, MAINE

2 )UNDERGROUND OIL STORAGE )FACILITIES AND GROUND )WATER PROTECTION ACT

CLAIMANT

THIRD PARTY DAMAGE CLAIM

claimants' dogs. Some oiling was observed on indoor rugs, carpet, and a bathtub. On May 2, 2005, ServPro of Augusta cleaned these items under contract with the Department. More significant oiling of 2 dog beds was noted, with cleaning not feasible.

- 4. On July 19, 2006, the claimants filed a Third Party Damage Claim seeking compensation for damages they claimed to have suffered as a result of the oil discharge in April 2005. Specifically, the claimants sought an unspecified total in damages for: lost wages when their presence was required on-site during the cleanup; replacement of 2 oiled dog beds; loss of use of their waterfront property; and property devaluation. The claimants demonstrated their right, title, and interest in the real property for which damages are claimed by virtue of a quit-claim deed recorded in Book 3785, Pages 87-88 of the Kennebec County Registry of Deeds.
- 5. On August 26, 2006, in accordance with Title 38 M.R.S.A., § 569-A.2 (A), the Department contacted Winthrop Commerce Center as the responsible party via certified mail and advised them of the claim and their right to join the claims proceeding as an interested party. Winthrop Commerce Center did not join the claims proceeding as an interested party.
- 6. On October 31, 2006, Department staff completed sampling of the claimants' shoreline and adjacent portions of Annabessacook Lake to determine the presence of residual hydrocarbons. A Department Senior Geologist completed an "Investigation and Sampling Report" on January 4, 2007. While residual hydrocarbon contamination was present, no samples were determined to contain hydrocarbons above the Department's action levels. Hence, no further investigation or remediation of the claimants' property was required.
- 7. On April 21, 2007, additional oiling of the northern end of Annabessacook Lake occurred as a result of a high rainfall and run-off event mobilizing residual oil at the Winthrop Commerce Center site. The Department contracted EPI to complete a cleanup. The cleanup was completed May 21, 2007.
- 8. On June 28, 2007, Norman A. Gosline, a Maine Certified Appraiser under contract with the Department, completed a report of the appraisal he performed on the claimants' property to determine if any loss in value had occurred as a result of the oil discharge and residual contamination. Mr. Gosline concluded that the claimants' property had suffered a loss in value of \$36,000.00.
- 9. On July 12, 2007, the Department agreed to support a total award of \$36,640.49 for the damages sought by the claimants. This amount includes \$36,000.00 for property

JOHN AND JULIE HAEFELE, WINTHROP, COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, MAINE )UNDERGROUND OIL STORAGE )FACILITIES AND GROUND )WATER PROTECTION ACT

CLAIMANT

YTHIRD PARTY DAMAGE CLAIM

devaluation, \$201.69 in lost wages for John Haefele; \$138.80 for lost wages for Julie Haefele; and \$300.00 for 2 dog beds that needed to be replaced due to oiling.

3

- 10. On September 12, 2007, the claimants replied via letter to the Department's offer of July 12, 2007. In their letter, the claimants sought a total of \$68,268.96 to resolve their claim. This amount included \$57,420.00 for property devaluation and \$10,848.96 in property taxes paid from 2005 to 2007 and projected to be due in 2008 and 2009. In their letter, the claimants also added the condition that the damage award not be referenced to their property deed.
- 11. On October 11, 2007, the Department contacted the claimants via certified mail and advised them that the Department would be unable to support an award over the \$36,640.49. The Department also stated that it would be unable to support the claimants' condition that the damage award not be referenced to their property deed because the process of referencing damage awards for property devaluation to property deeds was put in place in 1998 to ensure uniform disclosure of site conditions to future owners and to protect limited public funds from duplicative damage claims from future owners.
- 12. On February 14, 2008, the claimants agreed to accept \$36,640.49 as full and final settlement for their claim as per paragraphs #9 and 11 of this Order. They also agreed in principle that William G. Haefele and Carol Malmsten, co-owners of the parcel suffering damage as a result on the oil discharge, would not seek damages beyond those awarded to the claimants. On February 21, 2008, the Department received a General Release of All Claims executed by the claimants and William G. Haefele and Carol Malmsten.
- 13. Title 38 M.R.S.A., §569-A.2 states that any person claiming to have suffered actual economic damages due to a discharge of oil to groundwater may file a Third Party Damage Claim within two (2) years of the discovery of their damages. The claimants filed their claim within two (2) years of their discovery of the damages.
- 14. Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 569-A.2(A), states that in cases where the responsible party does not join as an interested party or when the responsible party is unknown after the Commissioner has exercised reasonable efforts to ascertain the responsible party, and the claimant and the Commissioner agree as to the amount of the damages claimed, the Commissioner shall certify the amount of the claim and the name of the claimant to the Treasurer of State and he will pay the amount of the claim from the Ground Water Oil Clean-up Fund.
- 15. Title 38 M.R.S.A., § 569-A.2 (D) states that Third Party Damage Claims must be stated in their entirety in one (1) application. Damages omitted from any claim at the time the

JOHN AND JULIE HAEFELE, WINTHROP, COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, MAINE )UNDERGROUND OIL STORAGE )FACILITIES AND GROUND )WATER PROTECTION ACT

**CLAIMANT** 

)THIRD PARTY DAMAGE CLAIM

award is made are waived unless the damage or injury was not known at the time of the claim.

BASED on the above findings of fact, the Commissioner CONCLUDES the following:

- 1. The claimants' property on Annabessacook Lake as described in Book 3785, Pages 87-88 of the Kennebec County Registry of Deeds was impacted by a discharge of oil from an underground oil storage facility at Winthrop Commerce Center.
- 2. The claimants filed a Third Party Damage Claim within two (2) years of their discovery of the damages.
- 3. The Department's investigation into the matter has identified Winthrop Commerce Center as the responsible party in this case. Winthrop Commerce Center did not join the claims proceeding as an interested party.
- 4. The damages claimed are reasonable and consistent with allowable damages pursuant to Title 38 M.R.S.A., §569-A.2.

THEREFORE, the Commissioner AGREES with the amount of damages claimed and ORDERS that John and Julie Haefele be awarded \$36,640.49 from the Maine Ground Water Oil Clean-up Fund as full and final settlement of their Third Party Damage Claim. It is further ordered that a copy of this Department Order be filed with the Registry of Deeds wherein the Haefeles' deed is filed.

DONE AND DATED AT AUGUSTA, MAINE, THIS ZE DAY OF FESCIALY 2008.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Rv۰

David P. Littell, Commissioner

Date of receipt of claim: July 19, 2006

This Order was prepared by James S. Cumming, Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

xjc/dohae/ims

#### Confidential Settlement Communication

May 12, 2006

Louis Carrier Winthrop Commerce Center, LLC 149 Main Street Winthrop, Maine 04364

Dear Mr. Carrier:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your letter dated April 6, 2006 that responded to our confidential settlement agreement. You asked if you could share a copy of our letter with all the stakeholders in the WCC's development project and the answer is yes, of course. You also asked if you could rely on our future support of the WCC development project and again the answer is yes, of course. The WCC Development project is a great asset to the community and we fully support it. Your letter also indicated that our request seemed "misdirected" and should be referred to DEP. WCC is liable, as owner of the property, regardless of the DEP's involvement.

We have contacted Representative Patrick Flood and plan to contact DEP's Commissioner as we remain committed to resolving this amicably; however, we have discussed the matter with and are prepared to retain counsel if necessary. We would like to discuss this matter with you prior to our meeting with DEP.

Please respond to this letter by May 23, 2006. If we do not receive a favorable response to this letter by May 23rd, we will take the next step necessary to seek assistance in pursuing our claim.

Sincerely,

John & Julie Haefele

P.O. Box 99

Winthrop, Maine 04364

cc: Louis Carrier, Jr.
Arthur Markos
Jean Dulac
Kenneth Lajoie
Gene Green
John Martin

Theodore Small, Esq.



### Winthrop Commerce Center

P.O.Box 333 Winthrop , ME 04364 207-377-2277

John & Julie Haefele P.O.Box 99 Winthrop, Me. 04364

Dear John & Julie:

This letter will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated March 24, 2006 on behalf of Winthrop Commerce Center, LLC and all individuals in receipt of your letter.

With your permission I would like to share a copy of your letter with all the Stakeholders in the WCC's development project. Please advise.

WCC didn't create the oil spill and has completely cooperated with the Department of Environmental protection to resolve the problem which subsequently qualified WCC for the Maine Groundwater Oil Clean Up Fund, Tank Insurance Program..

Your letter and it's contents seems to be misdirected. It is our understanding that third party claims should be directed to the DEP.

We at WCC give high complements to Peter Blanchard and the entire DEP for their professionalism and extensive work removing the oil spill. The tone of your letter in our opinion suggest that you have a lack of confidence and appreciation for the efforts of DEP..

John as a former merchant on Main Street and a citizen of Winthrop you more then most can certainly appreciate the benefits and importance of our development project moving forward without further interruption to benefit all Winthrop Citizen, Merchants, our Town and beyond.

Can we rely on your future support for the WCC Development Project?

Tou Can

Louis Carrier, President

Winthrop Commerce Center, LLC

Stakeholders:

Sincerely,

Cornell Knight, Winthrop Town Manager, James Norris, Chair Winthrop Town Council, Senator Scott Cowger, Representative Patrick Flood, Joseph Young, Chief of Police, Peter Blanchard, DEP, Rebekah Koroski, DEP, Matthew Dwyer, President Winthrop Area Chamber of Commerce, Brian Ketchen, President, Winthrop Region Development Corp., Peter Thompson, Executive Director, Kennebec Valley Chamber of Commerce, and Managers & Investors in WCC

#### Confidential Settlement Communication

March 24, 2006

Winthrop Commerce Center, LLC 149 Main Street Winthrop, Maine 04364

Dear Sirs:

We are Winthrop residents who live near Annabessacook Lake, and own waterfront property adjacent to our home. As you know, an oil discharge that began emanating from your property on or about April 2005 caused significant contamination to the Lake and to shorefront properties on the Lake. Our waterfront property was one of the properties affected by this discharge.

Oil was first discovered on our property an April 9, 2005. Prior to the oil discharge, we used our property for a number of recreational purposes, including boating and swimming in the summer, and ice fishing in the winter. We had also planned to try to sell the property last summer, but the oil contamination simply made the property unmarketable. In short, we are now stuck with property that we cannot use for recreational purposes, and that cannot be sold until the oil is completely cleaned up. Of course, no one can say for sure when this will occur. Furthermore, we now have to live with the fear that simply living on the property puts our health at risk.

At this point, we can only hope that the clean up effort will in time resolve most of these issues. However, until that time, we are left with an unmarketable piece of property that is of no use to us. Thus, the discharge of oil from your property has caused us significant harm, which may only increase in the future. In order to mitigate our loss, we would like to resolve this matter amicably at the present time. This would provide the mutual benefit of compensating us for our loss, and giving you the ability to resolve a potential claim that could only increase if we are forced to conduct further investigation of the damages we have incurred, and that we may continue to incur.

If we do not receive a favorable response to this letter within fourteen days, we will take whatever steps are necessary to seek assistance in pursuing our claim.

Sincerely,

John & Julie Haefele

P.O. Box 99

Winthrop, Maine 04364

Winthrop Commerce Center, LLC March 24, 2006

cc: Louis Carrier, Jr.
Arthur Markos
Jean Dulac
Kenneth Lajoie
Gene Green
John Martin
Theodore Small, Esq.

Dollars & contract 52-7248/2112 2698 Date WINTHROP COMMERCE CENTER Two-hundred Gardiner Savings Institution, FSB Gardiner, Maine 04345 For Tuvoice 13672 P.O. BOX 333 WINTHROP, ME. 04364 PH. 207-377-2277 PAY to the or or order of

Jaka/8

#### STATE OF MAINE

#### **INVOICE**

Customer Number:

06AF1D0098

06A460817001

01

250.00



Invoice date: 08/17/06

Amount Due:

250.00

Amount paid:

Please make necessary changes to below address:

WINTHROP COMMERCE CENTER ATTN: LOUIS CARRIER PO BOX 333

WINTHROP ME 04363

Please detach and enclose this portion with your payment.

Please write CUSTOMER NUMBER on check.

Make checks payable to: TREASURER STATE OF MAINE

For questions please call: REBEKAH KOROSKI 287-7192

Remit to: DEPARTMENT OF ENV. PROTECTION

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES

ATTN: TAMMARA BEGIN 155 STATE HOUSE STATION AUGUSTA ME 04333-0155 Customer no: 06AF1D0098

TRANS DATE		LINE NO.		CODE	QTY	UOM	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST
08/17	06A460817001		*** NEW CHARGES *** SPILL # A-157-2005 INELIGI EXP					250.00
			AMOUNT DUE					250.00

DEPARTMENT OF ENV. PROTECTION OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES ATTN: TAMMARA BEGIN 155 STATE HOUSE STATION AUGUSTA ME 04333-0155

#### STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI GOVERNOR

DAVID P. LITTELL

COMMISSIONER

July 5, 2006

Winthrop Commerce Center Attn: Louis Carrier P.O. Box 333 Winthrop, Me 04363

#### RE: Request for reimbursement of an ineligible tank insurance fund expense incurred by Maine DEP

Dear Mr. Carrier:

Thank you for payment of \$1,650.00 received on July 3, 2006 for ineligible tank insurance fund expenses. Additional ineligible costs have been incurred. Enclosed are copies of one invoice from Morrissey Environmental for a lead paint renovation impact survey which is ineligible. The State of Maine DEP has paid and is requesting reimbursement of \$250.00 for the expense. Although you have may be accepted for the tank insurance fund program, parts of these particular invoices represent ineligible tank insurance fund expenses. The Department is required by law, 38 M.R.S.A., Sub-section 569-A(10), to seek reimbursement of all sums expended from the Maine Groundwater Oil Clean Up Fund which is not covered by the insurance fund program. This letter serves as a second written request for reimbursement.

#### **TOTAL AMOUNT DUE, CURRENTLY: \$250.00**

Please make your check or money order payable to Treasurer, State of Maine, reference spill number A-157-2005, and mail it to the following address:

> Department of Environmental Protection Attn: Rebekah L. Koroski 17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333-0017

Should you have any "technical" questions relative to this spill investigation, please contact Peter Blanchard at (207) 287-3692. Should you have any questions relative to the information contained in this letter, please contact me at (207) 287-7192.

Sincerely,

Rebekah L. Koroski. Cost Recovery Unit Manager

Office of the Commissioner

# Morrissey Environmental

P.O. Box 1568

Lewiston, Maine 04241-1568

TEL: (207)783-4260

FAX: (207)786-5575

SOLD TO:

Peter Blanchard

Maine Dept. of Environmental Protection Bureau of Remediation & Waste Mgt.

4 Blossom Lane

Augusta, Maine 04333

JOB LOCATION:

Lead Paint Renovation Impact Survey Former Carleton Woolen Mill Complex

Main Street

Winthrop, Maine

# SPIL RELATED

# **INVOICE**

INVOICE NUMBER
INVOICE DATE

13672 05-23-06

OUR JOB NUMBER

2250

YOUR P.O. NUMBER

TERMS

Net 10 Days

JOB BEGINNING

JOB ENDING

CONTACT Peter Blanchard

CUSTOMER NUMBER MEDEP

	DESC	RIPTION		AMOUNT			
		SURVEY	· .				
1.							
	LEAD PAINT RENOVATION IMPACT SURVEY -						
	WINTHROP, MAI	INE		250.00			
				•			
	-						
		,					
Maine Sales Ta	ax ·		SUBTOTAL	250.00			
Exempt Cert.#							
N/A	1.19140			\$250.00			
Questions concerning this invoice? Call: Ron Tillson		MAKE ALL CHECKS	MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO:				
		Morrissey Enviror	Morrissey Environmental				
			(Federal ID# 01-0541745) 4 6 0				

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

OTNR

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

vc E0/054/745 docid# PV06A

fnd 0/4 agcy 06A org 546 borg appr / 42

\_\_revsre\_\_\_\_

amount \$ 250.00

**AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE** 

RE PARTE TO BE 16.

ENTERED DJF

#### State of Maine

#### Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Remediation & Waste Management Division of Response Services

#### MEMORANDUM

To:

Sherrie Edwards

From:

Peter Blanchard

Date:

May 25, 2006

Subject:

Request reimbursement A-157-2005

Morrissey Environmental Invoice # 13672

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Hi Sherrie, this is another non eligible fund expense for the Winthrop Commerce Center cleanup. As part of the remedial action we had to test the paint for lead which is hazardous, and therefore not eligible for payment under the cost guide. We are nearly done out there, so hopefully this is the last reimbursement request. Please pay and request reimbursement in the amount of \$250.00 from:

Mr. Louis Carrier Winthrop Commerce Center P.O. Box 333 Winthrop, ME 04364

p.c. Bekka Koroski

LAJOIE BROS. INC.

Vendor ID: MAIDEP

A-157-2005.

Vendor Name: Department of Environmental Protection

Check #: 32437447

1650.00 Date Invoice Amount Amount Paid Discounts Taken Credits Taken Net Amount 0.00 0.00 1650.00 1650.00 05/31/06 Invoice No.

Net Check Amt

1650.00

3029 NO. BELFAST AVE. AUGUSTA, ME.04330 ajoie Bros. Inc.

QARDINER SAVINGS INSTITUTION, F.S.B. AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330

52-7246/2112

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty & 00/100 Dollars

DATE 06/29/06

\*\*\*\*\*1,650.00

Department of Environmental Protection

PAY TO THE ORDER OF:

Att: Rebekah L. Koroski 17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333-0017

Socurity loatuins included an back,

#### STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION



DAVID P. LITTELL

COMMISSIONER

May 31, 2006

Winthrop Commerce Center Attn: Louis Carrier P.O. Box 333 Winthrop, Me 04363

RE: Request for reimbursement of an ineligible tank insurance fund expense incurred by Maine DEP

Dear Mr. Carrier:

Thank you for payment of \$2,302.00 received on April 24, 2006 for ineligible tank insurance fund expenses, leaving a balance of \$1,650.00, which was billed to you on March 28, 2006. The Department is required by law, 38 M.R.S.A., Sub-section 569-A(10), to seek reimbursement of all sums expended from the Maine Groundwater Oil Clean Up Fund which is not covered by the insurance fund program. This letter serves as a second written request for reimbursement.

#### **TOTAL AMOUNT DUE, CURRENTLY: \$1,650.00**

Please make your check or money order payable to Treasurer, State of Maine, reference spill number A-157-2005, and mail it to the following address:

> **Department of Environmental Protection** Attn: Rebekah L. Koroski 17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333-0017

Should you have any "technical" questions relative to this spill investigation, please contact Peter Blanchard at (207) 287-3692. Should you have any questions relative to the information contained in this letter, please contact me at (207) 287-7192.

Sincerely,

Rebekah L. Koroski, Cosť Recovery Unit Manager

Office of the Commissioner

#### Koroski, Rebekah

From:

Koroski, Rebekah

Sent: To: Friday, April 28, 2006 9:02 AM 'Winthrop Commerce Center'

Cc: Subject: Blanchard, Peter J Payment Received

Lou,

I just wanted to let you know that we received a check for \$2,302.00 from Lajoie Bros. Inc. on your behalf for Spill # A-157-2005 ineligible expenses. Your current balance is: \$1,650.00. You can mail your payment to the following address:

Maine DEP

Attn: Rebekah L. Koroski 17 State House Station Augusta, Me 04333-0017

Thanks,

Bekka

Rebekah L. Koroski, Cost Recovery Unit Manager State of Maine Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Commissioner

Phone: (207) 287-7192 Fax: (207) 287-2814

Email: rebekah.koroski@maine.gov

Tracking:

Recipient

Delivery

Read

'Winthrop Commerce Center'

Blanchard, Peter J

Delivered: 4/28/2006 9:02 AM

Read: 5/1/2006 11:54 AM

#### STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DAVID P. LITTELL

COMMISSIONER

GOVERNOR

March 28, 2006

Winthrop Commerce Center Attn: Louis Carrier P.O. Box 333 Winthrop, Me 04363

RE: Request for reimbursement of an ineligible tank insurance fund expense incurred by Maine DEP

Dear Mr. Carrier:

Thank you for payment of \$4,151.62 received on February 24, 2006 for ineligible tank insurance fund expenses. Since that time, additional ineligible costs have been incurred. Enclosed are copies of one invoice from Campbell Environmental Group, in which \$1,650.00 is ineligible and one invoice from Morrissey Environmental for Asbestos Abatement in which State of Maine DEP has paid and is requesting reimbursement of \$3,952.00 for. Although you have may be accepted for the tank insurance fund program, parts of these particular invoices represent ineligible tank insurance fund expenses. As a result, the Department is required by law, 38 M.R.S.A., Sub-section 569-A(10), to seek reimbursement of all sums expended from the Maine Groundwater Oil Clean Up Fund which is not covered by the insurance fund program. This letter serves as a written request for reimbursement.

#### **TOTAL AMOUNT DUE, CURRENTLY: \$3,952.00**

Please make your check or money order payable to Treasurer, State of Maine, reference spill number A-157-2005, and mail it to the following address:

> Department of Environmental Protection Attn: Rebekah L. Koroski 17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333-0017

Should you have any "technical" questions relative to this spill investigation, please contact Peter Blanchard at (207) 287-3692. Should you have any guestions relative to the information contained in this letter, please contact me at (207) 287-7192.

Sincerely,

Rebekah L. Koroski, Cost Recovery Unit Manager

Office of the Commissioner

AUGUSTA 17 STATE HOUSE STATION AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0017 (207) 287-7688 FAX: (207) 287-7826 BANGOR, MAINE 04401 RAY BLDG., HOSPITAL ST.

BANGOR 106 HOGAN ROAD

PORTLAND 312 CANCO ROAD PORTLAND, MAINE 04103

PRESQUE ISLE 1235 CENTRAL DRIVE, SKYWAY PARK PRESQUE ISLE, MAINE 04769-2094 (207) 941-4570 FAX: (207) 941-4584 (207) 822-6300 FAX: (207) 822-6303 (207) 764-0477 FAX: (207) 760-3143

#### Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Remediation & Waste Management Division of Response Services

#### MEMORANDUM

To:

**Sherrie Edwards** 

From:

Peter Blanchard

Date:

3/3/06

Subject:

A-157-2005 Winthrop

Morrissey Invoice #13495

Sherrie,

This is another in the line of invoices for Winthrop Commerce Center that is not eligible for Fund Coverage. The Commerce Center Partners know this, and expect to be billed. Please pay and request reimbursement in the amount of \$2302.00 from:

Mr. Louis Carrier Winthrop Commerce Center P.O. Box 333 Winthrop, ME 04364

p.c. Bekka Koroski

# Morrissey Environmental

P.O. Box 1568

Lewiston, Maine 04241-1568

TEL: (207)783-4260

FAX: (207)786-5575

#### SOLD TO:

Peter Blanchard

Maine Dept. of Environmental Protection

17 State House Station Augusta, Maine 04333

#### JOB LOCATION:

**Asbestos Abatement** 

Former Carleton Woolen Mill

**Pump House** Winthrop, Maine

# SPILL

## **INVOICE**

RELATED

INVOICE NUMBER

13495

INVOICE DATE

02-14-06

OUR JOB NUMBER 2123 YOUR P.O. NUMBER

TERMS

Net 10 Days

JOB BEGINNING

**JOB ENDING** 

CONTACT Peter Blanchard

CUSTOMER NUMBER MEDEP

DESCRI	PTION		AMOUNT
JOB C	COMPLETE		
MATERIALS			253.22
LABOR, REMOVAL, DISPOSAL, TR.	AVEL, ETC		2,048.78
Maine Sales Tax Exempt Cert.#	su	BTOTAL	2,302.00
N/A  Questions concerning this invoice?  Call: Ron Tillson	MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYA	BLE TO:	\$2,302.00 PAY THIS AMOUNT

Morrissey Environmental (Federal ID# 01-0541745)

### THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! APPROVED FOR P

(	CONO	abla
AYMENT		<i>/</i> `

vc E0105417	45docid#_	PV06A

ind <u>014</u> agcy	06A	_org/ <u>\$17</u> suborg	appr_	<i>442</i>
M25		=		•

revsre	<u>oಓ /</u> _subobjt	DIL 440L	bjt
	100 200	1 1	
reptcat	-157-2005	b 11-1	iob

mount \$ 2302,00

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

# STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION



JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI GOVERNOR DAVID P. LITTELL ACTING COMMISSIONER

January 3, 2006

Winthrop Commerce Center Attn: Louis Carrier P.O. Box 333 Winthrop, Maine 04363

RE: Request for reimbursement of an ineligible tank insurance fund expense incurred by Maine DEP

Dear Mr. Carrier:

Enclosed are copies of an invoice from Environmental Projects, Inc. in which State of Maine DEP has paid and is requesting reimbursement of \$4,151.62 for boiler house cleanout on October 18 & 19, 2005 and November 1, 2005. Although you may be accepted for the tank insurance fund program, parts of these particular invoices represent ineligible tank insurance fund expenses. As a result, the Department is required by law, 38 M.R.S.A., Sub-section 569-A(10), to seek reimbursement of all sums expended from the Maine Groundwater Oil Clean Up Fund which is not covered by the insurance fund program. This letter serves as a written request for reimbursement.

#### **TOTAL AMOUNT DUE, CURRENTLY: \$4,151.62**

Please make your check or money order payable to Treasurer, State of Maine, reference spill number A-157-2005, and mail it to the following address:

Department of Environmental Protection Attn: Rebekah L. Koroski 17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333-0017

Should you have any "technical" questions relative to this spill investigation, please contact Peter Blanchard at (207) 287-3692. Should you have any questions relative to the information contained in this letter, please contact me at (207) 287-7192.

Sincerely,

Rebekah L. Koroski, Management Analyst II Office of Management Services

**Enclosures** 

PC: Peter Blanchard, Division of Response Services

#### Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Remediation & Waste Management Division of Response Services

#### MEMORANDUM

To:

Sherrie Edwards

From:

Peter Blanchard

Date:

12/2/2005

Subject:

EPI invoice 3097

Attached is an invoice from Environmental Projects for work done at the Winthrop Commerce Center. The costs are *not* eligible for Fund coverage and I am requesting DEP seek reimbursement. The work was done in conjunction with other eligible work preparing the boiler room at the mill for excavation and removal of oil contaminated soil. This invoice covers characterization and disposal of non oil wastes. I informed the mill owners that DEP would seek cost recovery for these items. I also had EPI keep separate track of time and materials for these items to ensure that non eligible items were not funded. It is necessary and appropriate for DEP to pay this invoice and seek reimbursement to ensure timely and quality service from our contractors in the future. The work was done in conjunction with other work that is Fund eligible, and therefore was efficient and timely to have EPI perform both functions.

Please seek re-imbursement for the amount \$4151.62 from:

Winthrop Commerce Center P.O. Box 333 Main St. Winthrop, Maine 04363 Attn: Louis Carrier

# SPILL

**Invoice** 

Environmental Projects, Inc. PO Box 275 Gray, ME 04039 (207) 657-2400 Federal ID 01-0525847

RELATEDYED

 Date
 Invoice #

 11/15/2005
 3097

2015 MONHEROVED FOR PAYMENT

	vc_ <i>E6/0525847</i> docid# PV06A
Bill to	Ind 014 agcy 06A org 15/7 suborg appr 442
Maine DEP	objt_4935_subobjtrevsre
Attn: Peter Blanchard	jop_A-/57-2005reptcat
17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333	amount \$ 4151.62
	2412

P.O. NUMBER	PAYMENT TERMS	DUE DATE	PROJECT
,	Net 20	12/5/2005	EP-2835A

QTY	DESCRIPTION	RATE	AMOUNT
	Boiler house cleanout on 10/18/05, 10/19/05 and		
	11/1/05 at Winthrop Commerce Center to prep for		
	investigation		
	* Waste removal portion *		
	10/18/05		
.8	Foreman, Regular	60.00	480.00
8	Field Chemist, Regular	60.00	480.00
1	HEPA Wet/Dry Vacuum	75.00	75.00
1	New DOT 17E 55 Gallon Drum	40.00	40.00
1	New DOT 30 Gallon Fiber Drum	30.00	· ·
5	New DOT 5 Gallon Pail	10.00	50.00
1	Vermiculite Packing Material	. 0	22.00
	10/19/05	·	
3	Foreman, Regular	60.00	180.00
	Field Chemist, Regular	60.00	180.00
	11/1/05 ENTER	RED	100.00
1	Driver, On-site time	55.00	55.00
	Manifest MAQ873791		
1	Line 11A, 1x55 Boiler Ash - D006	225.00	225.00
We accept Visa	and Mastercard.	Total	

# Invoice

Environmental Projects, Inc. PO Box 275 Gray, ME 04039 (207) 657-2400 Federal ID 01-0525847

Date	invoice #
11/15/2005	3097

Bill to	-		
Maine DEP			

Attn: Peter Blanchard 17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333

P.O. NUMBER	PAYMENT TERMS	DUE DATE	PROJECT
	Net 20	12/5/2005	EP-2835A

QTY	DESCRIPTION	RATE	AMOUNT
	Manifest MAQ873800		
	Line 11A, 1x5 Acid labpack	110.00	110.00
	Line 11B, 1x20 Boiler treat	190.00	190.00
1	Line 11D, 1x5 Poison labpack	110.00	110.00
	Manifest NJA5213815	·	
1	Line 11A, 1x5 Oxidizer labpack	140.00	140.00
	Line 11B, 1x55 Paint in cans	315.00	315.00
	Line 11C, 2x30 Fuel treatment	140.00	280.00
	Line 11D, 1x5 Aerosols	125.00	125.00
328	Maine Hazardous Waste Fee per pound	0.015	4.92
60	Maine Hazardous Waste Fee per Gallon	0.12	7.20
	Manifest MER011034		
5	Line 11A, Mercury devices, per pound	9.50	47.50
	Line 11B, Lead acid batteries, per pound	0.25	5.00
	Manifest NHM12835		
1	Line 11A, 1x55 Oil	100.00	100.00
	Manifest NHM22835		
	Line 11A, 3x55 Brine tank solids	185.00	555.00
	Line 11B, 1x30 Resin cleaner	175.00	175.00
. 1	Waste Transportation	170.00	170.00
	·· use Transportation	170.00	170.00
We accept Visa	and Mastercard.	Total	\$4,151.62

#### Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Remediation & Waste Management Division of Response Services

#### MEMORANDUM

To:

Diana Frith

From:

Peter Blanchard

Date:

2-7-2006

Subject:

Request Reimbursement, A-157-2005

Campbell Environmental Invoice #1592

Dated 10/18/05

Hi Diana, this invoice was hand delivered last week by Campbell Environmental to Theresa Scott, so it is not dated. She sent it to me interoffice. The invoice is for remedial investigation work performed at the Winthrop Commerce Center spill A-157-2005. A portion of the invoice is not eligible for payment under the Fund Cost Guide. This portion was billed by Morrissey Environmental and was for analysis of Asbestos in the amount of \$1650.00.

Please request reimbursement in the amount of \$1650.00 from:

Mr. Louis Carrier Winthrop Commerce Center P.O. Box 333 Winthrop, ME 04364

p.c. Jim Cumming, Claims unit leader

Campbell Environmental Group

SPILL

In Date 10/18/05

Invoice: 1592 Period: 9/31/05 thru 12/30/05

Page 3			Period	l: 9/31/05 t	thru 12/30/05	
Task 600 Project Management Cont. Labor	RELAT	ED				
Glenn L. Daukas						
Geologist IV	P	10/31/2005	0.50	80.00	40.00	
Geologist IV	P	12/09/2005	0.50	80.00	40.00	r.
Geologist IV	P	10/17/2005	1.00	80.00	80.00	TA.CT.
Geologist IV	P	10/27/2005	0.50	80.00	40.00	10/P/~
Geologist IV	P	10/05/2005	6.00	80.00	480.00	LEACE
Geologist IV	P	10/17/2005	1.00	80.00	80.00	FAST PLEASE
Geologist IV		10/18/2005	2.00	80.00	160.00	
Geologist IVI	P	10/24/2005	0.50	80.00	40.00	
Geologist IVI	Ρ ,	11/04/2005	0.50	80.00	40.00	
Geologist IVI	P	11/08/2005	3.00	80.00	240.00	
Geologist IVI	P	11/09/2005	1.00	80.00	80.00	•
Geologist IVI	P	11/11/2005	0.25	80.00	20.00	•
Geologist IVI		11/29/2005	2.00	80.00	160.00	
· т	OTAL FOR TASK 600			_	\$1,820.00	
S	ub Total				28,776.34	
N	laine State Sales Tax				0.00	
. т	otal for This Invoice				28,776.34	

• = subject to 10 % administrative mark up

DOC TOTAL = \$28,776.34 014.06A.1517.442.4099 = \$27,126.34 014.06A.1546.442.4099 = \$1,650.00

APPROVED FO	OR PAYMENT	(KENY)		
vc E010523592	_docid#_ PV06A			
Ind <u>OI4 agcy 06A org</u>	uborgapp	or <u>442</u>		
objt_4099_subobjt_	revsre			
100 A-157-2005	reptcat	<del></del> ,	¥	•
amount \$	DO	1/2-7-06	SEE ATTAK	HEN
AUTHORIZED SIGNATUR	E tali / by		MEMO	Ŭ
	Balan	7. Pala		
	Swin	7, PN -	<b>√</b> _	

FAST PLEASE



Campbell Environmental Group Page 2		Perio		Invoice: 1592 thru 12/30/05
Task 330 Subsurface Investigation Cont.	··			
Expenses				
Truck Mileage	11/14/2005	124.00	0.70	86.80
PID Rental	11/14/2005	1.00	75.00	75.00
Survey Euipment	11/14/2005	1.00	35.00	35.00
Truck Mileage PID Rental	11/15/2005	129.00	0.70	90.30
Truck Mileage	11/15/2005 11/16/2005	1.00 129.00	75.00 0.70	75.00 90.30
PID Rental	11/16/2005	1.00	75.00	75.00
. Truck Mileage	11/17/2005	138.00	0.70	96.60
PID Rental	11/17/2005	1.00	75.00	75.00
Roof Patch	10/12/2005	1.00	3.45	3.45
Tolls	10/12/2005	1.00	1.20	1.32
Mileage	10/12/2005	149.00	0.35	57.37
Camera	11/14-11/17/05	4.00	10.00	40.00
Subcontractors				
Katahdin Analytical Services	12/07/2005	1.00	720.00	792.00
Morrissey Environmental	10/19/2005	1.00	1500.00	1,650.00
Boart Longyear	12/01/2005	1.00	15714.05	17,285.46
TOTAL FOR TAS	SK 330			\$24,996.34
			_	
Task 400 Report Preparation and Graphics Labor				
Richard B. Campbell				
Geologist IVP	12/13/2005	0.25	80.00	20.00
Geologist IVP	12/29/2005	0.50	80.00	40.00
Geologist IVP	10/05/2005	0.50	80.00	40.00
Kevin Hardwick				
Hydrogeologist IIP	11/27/2005	2.75	60.00	165.00
Hydrogeologist IIP	11/28/2005	3.50	60.00	210.00
Hydrogeologist IIP	11/29/2005	1.75	60.00	105.00
Task 400 Report Preparation and Graphics Cont. Labor				
Kevin Hardwick				
Hydrogeologist IIP	12/12/2005	3.25	60.00	195.00
Hydrogeologist IIP	12/13/2005	3.75	60.00	225.00
TOTAL FOR TAS	K 400			\$1,000.00
Task 500 Meetings and Correspondence Labor				
Richard B. Campbell				
Geologist IVP	11/08/2005	0.25	80.00	20.00
Geologist IVP	11/14/2005	0.25	80.00	20.00
Geologist IVP	11/15/2005	0.50	80.00	40.00
Geologist IVP	11/16/2005	1.00	80.00	80.00
Geologist IVP	11/17/2005	0.50	80.00	40.00
Glenn L. Daukas				
Geologist IVP	12/01/2005	2.50	80.00	200.00
TOTAL FOR TAS	K 500		_	\$400.00
Task 600 Project Management				
Labor				
Richard B. Campbell	4844-466			400.00
Geologist IVP	10/17/2005	2.00	80.00	160.00
Geologist IVP	10/20/2005	2.00	80.00	160.00

#### Campbell Environmental Group

173 Gray Road

Falmouth, Maine 04105 207-253-1990 Fax: 207-253-1988 E-MAIL: ceg@cegenvironmental.com Remit to: Campbell Environmental Group 173 Gray Rd Falmouth, ME 04105

Bill to:

Maine Department of Environmental Protection

4 Blossom Lane

Augusta, Maine 04330

Attention: Peter Blanchard

Date: 10/18/05

Period: 9/31/05-12/30/05

Invoice: 1592

Service Order:

Job Contract:

CEG Project: 0905-117-00

Address: Main Street

Winthrop, Maine

Facility: Former Carleton

Woolen Mill

Task Description	Date	Units	Rate	Amount
Task 210 Health and Safety Plan				
Labor				
Glenn L. Daukas				
Geologist IVP	11/10/2005	3.00	80.00	240.00
TOTAL FOR TASK 200				\$240.00
			_	
Task 303 Field Work Preparation and Organization Labor				
Glenn L. Daukas	•			
Geologist IVP	11/10/2005	2.00	80.00	160.00
Geologist IVP	11/11/2005	2.00	80.00	160.00
•		,	•	
TOTAL FOR TASK 303	•		_	\$320.00
Task 330 Subsurface Investigation				
Labor				
Aaron Brignall				
Environ. Scientist IP	11/03/2005	1.25	55.00	68.75
Environ. Scientist IP	10/27/2005	4.50	55.00	247.50
Kevin Hardwick				
Hydrogeologist IIP	11/14/2005	8.00	60.00	480.00
Hydrogeologist IIP	11/15/2005	9.00	60.00	540.00
Hydrogeologist IIP	11/16/2005	12.00	60.00	720.00
Hydrogeologist IIP	11/17/2005	12.00	60.00	720.00
Hydrogeologist IIP	11/18/2005	1.25	60.00	75.00
Glenn L. Daukas				
Geologist IVP	10/12/2005	8.00	80.00	640.00
Geologist IVP	11/14/2005	9.00	80.00	720.00
Geologist IVP	11/15/2005	0.50	80.00	40.00
Geologist IVP	11/16/2005	0.25	80.00	20.00
Geologist IVP	11/17/2005	0.25	80.00	20.00
Expenses				
Truck Mileage	10/27/2005	131.00	0.70	91.70
Truck Mileage	11/03/2005	14.00	0.70	9.80
PiD Rental	11/03/2005	1.00	75.00	75.00

WWWARD ICHIES CONGYEAR

DL Maher Division 71 Concord St., No. Reading, MA 01864 Tel: 781-933-3210 Fax: 978-664-3299

Remit to:

Boart Longyear Company
SDS 12-0734 P.O. Box 86
Minneapolis, MN 55486

INVOICE # 7000920

1							Page 1 of	of 1
029	02996834		MEMO:		_	Invoice Date:	12/0	12/01/05
	Campbell Environmental Group					Job Number:	100	100538 M
	173 Gray Road		Soil Borings	٠	۵	Purchase Order:		
	Falmouth, ME 04105		Winthrop, ME			Pariod From:	Novemb	November 14, 2005
						To:	Novemb	November 18, 2005
∐								
-			ابد ا	Total Billings	Tax P	Previous Billings	Total Billin	Total Billings to Date
	$\overline{}$	Unit Cost	Quantity	Amount	able Quantity	iffy Amount	Quantity	Amount
	Ţ	2,500.00 /	1.00	\$2,500.00			1.00	\$2 500 00
7		~	1.D0	\$1,200.00			1.00	\$1,200,00
ന	7	1,100.00 /	68					
4	Ī	400.00 /	69				-	
2	$\neg$	-	dy 4.00	\$240.00			4.00	\$240.00
ဖ	$\neg$	2,600.00 /		\$10,400,00			4 00	\$10.400.00
7		275.00 /		\$1,100.00			4 00	81 100 00
80		75.00 /			-			20:001
တ	7	5.75 /	pq				-	
위	$\neg$	3.75 /	<b>ea</b>			***************************************		
=	$\overline{}$	6.00 /	DG .					
2		i ~	bg 8.00	\$96,00	<b> </b>		8.00	\$96.00
<u>e</u>	7	\$ 15.00 / b		\$30.00	\ \		2 00	\$30.00
7	$\neg$	\$ 125.00 / e						
위	$\neg$	45.00 /	3.00	\$135.00	٨		3.00	\$135.00
-								
			-					
				-				
		Sub Totals	1	\$15,701.00		\$0.00		\$15,701.00
	IOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS INVOICE	Sales Tax	, %	\$13.05		\$0.00		\$13.05
	\$15,714.05	TOTALS		\$15,714.05		\$0,00	1	\$15,714.05

# /CAMPBELL ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP

<u></u>			) ,	)		EXPENSE REPORT	REPOR	Σ			
<u> </u>	Employee: G	Glenn Daukas				Project: DEP Winthrop	> Winthro	Q		Week Ending 10/14/05	
<u> </u>	urpose of T	Purpose of Travel: Asbestos Sample Oversight	versig	ĭ		Project # 0905-117-00	05-117-00	0		Date Submitted 10/27/05	
<u> </u>	Expenses:										
				W	Mileage			Travel		Meals and Entertainment	ent
	Date	Location To/From	Task	Miles	Amount	Tolls/Parking Lodging	Lodging	Travel Fares	Total	Comment	Amount
	10/12/05	Falmouth / Winthrop	350	149	52.15	1.20				Oversee Sample collection	53.35
							·				
L					: : :						
<u>.</u>										Tol	Total 53.35
	Materials										•
	Date	Task		Description	tion	Amount	ınt	-	Do No	Do Not Complete This Section	
	10/12/05	350	Roof F	Roof Patch Material	aterial	3.45			•	Expense Account	unt <b>Seption</b>
				·						Material Account	uni (Marie)
									S	Summary	Totals
<u>-</u>										Expenses Total 53.35	tal53.35
										Materials Total	tal 3.45
					Tota	3.45		10		TOTAL PAGE 56.80	GE 56.80
	I certify that i	certify that the claimed expenses comply with company reimbursement policy and were incurred on company bysiness	ly with o	ompan)	y reimbur	rsement policion	y and well	e Incurred on to	shq Kuedu	118/01 /18/11	p
	Employee Signature	gnature		۵۱. ا	Date		Approval	Approval Signature	4	Date /	)



#### INVOICE



Page 1 of 1

**Invoice Number** 

**BILL TO:** 

**Invoice Date** 

15654

07-DEC-05

CAMPBEO01 0805-113-63

Acctnum: **Project:** 

WCC Winthrop 0701-040-01

Report To: Glenn Daukas

Campbell Environmental Group

Terms:

Net 30 days

PO#:

**Project Manager:** 

AJC

Comments:

Falmouth, ME 04105

Campbell Environmental Group

**Accounts Payable** 

173 Gray Road

#### Sample ID (Client ID):

WV6239-1(SB-2 10-15), WV6239-2(SB-4 5-10), WV6239-3(SB-7 10-15), WV6239-4(SB-8 10-15), WV6239-5(SB-9 10-15), WV6239-6(SB-09 15-20), WV6239-7(SB-10 10-15), WV6239-8(SB-12 10-15),

Qty	Matrix	Analysis	Description	Unit Price	Total Price
8	Solid	MEDEP4.1.25	MEDEP LIMITS	\$90.00	\$720.00
8	Solid	TS	TOTAL SOLIDS	\$0.00	\$0.00

Samples:

8

Analyses:

16

Total Amount Due:

\$720.00

Remit to:

Katahdin Analytical Services, Inc. PO Box 720 Westbrook, ME 04098

\*For proper credit please show the INVOICE NUMBER on your remittance

	wate   Friii Other Materia
A	3 DEPIW, Ithrop
12	3K#09C5-117-00 12/13/05

# Morrissey Environmental

**INVOICE** 

P O Box 1568

Lewiston, Maine 04241-1568

TEL: (207)783-4260

FAX. (207)786-5575

SOLD TO:

Glenn Daukas, P.G.

Campbell Environmental Group

173 Gray Road

Falmouth, ME 04105

JOB LOCATION:

Asbestos Demolition/Renovation Survey

Former Carleton Woolen Mill

Winthrop, Maine

INVOICE NUMBER
INVOICE DATE
OUR JOB NUMBER
YOUR P.O. NUMBER

TERMS

MS | Net 10 Days

JOB BEGINNING

**JOB ENDING** 

CONTACT Glenn Daukas

CUSTOMER NUMBER CAMPBEL

	DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT
	SURVEY		
	OS DEMOLITION/RENOVATION IMPAC		
	- FORMER CARLETON WOOLEN MIL		
PUMP HO	OUSE & BOILER HOUSE, WINTHROP,	MAINE	1,500.00
		,	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Maine Sales Tax		SUBTOTAL	1,500.00
Exempt Cert#			
N/A			
Questions concerning this invoice? Call: Ron Tilson	MAKE ALL CHEC	KS PAYABLE TO:	\$1,500.00 PAY THIS AMOUNT

Morrissey Environmental (Federal ID# 01-0541745)

#### THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

					<b></b>	<u>1</u>
Lab	Ex	cavate	Drill	Øther	Materia	
Acco	unt			V		
Job 1	lame	DEP	/WIN/	brop 1	NCC	
Job 4	- Tas	k# 0	905-	78-11	7-00	36
Appr	oval	+ Date	RUM		10/2000	
			SD	le	13405	<del>7-</del> ·

in the state of the state of	HA DA	Activated from	the standard	Aprile Market	THE BANK	AND WAS	PART OF A PROPERTY	CHANCE OF	Goderal o	A SHOW	M. Ca
	10.00		图 图		T T				经院	潔	1
			2					3	烈士	鐵	禁
											続
			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						李 建造		
						是					
				<b>PACK</b>							
				24/1/1/20	ביטאונו	W					
	· ·	STATE		6 6	<b>**</b>					1	
心道:	7.			0 0							
	7				25					JAN B	V)
							THOME				
•		VALUE OF	A CONTRACTOR		7. [6.2] Oole	/o]¶=•]q¢					F
	Sith	200		1.0	60	<b>知</b>					
	(A)				2 3	(0)				11	
	معريبها بالم		4.	DACK	1696968	Service of					
			<b>***</b>	<b>100</b> 170	MO					M	V.
						13.		The state of	2 5	**	
当是					267 841						a C
					<b>33 64</b>		· •				
					10		过			1	
王 = "	300	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				( <b></b> )				
		<b>"我们"</b>									$\mathcal{F}_{i}$
\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \			1		614					127	뾽
AF DAME	<b>10</b>		- × 1.0	EX W		<b></b>	. 9				
77					NOT S	Q.		2			
CHELL STRUMENCHELLS						WEMBER	হঙা/টোলেশ্যার ৬রং	4.4			
<b>O</b>	4.7			鐵網	認認		3)				4
the resulting the second							18				Ė
								78.5		3.	Y. Z. Leit
			12.								1
6		V.		<b>新</b>						<b>33</b>	
							ભૂમા <u>ન</u>		植		
						1	2.0				
There is the living of the contraction of the contr	ETT							2.2			1
ق ا	NEIME							THE LEVEL OF THE PARTY OF THE P			H
<u> </u>		S 22 7				100		多数			
<b>1</b>						1 1					ابند
		15.5				64					77
				大學等							×
New Control						\$ 3	,,			4	2. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.
B 2 8						3	::				1
13/1/1/1/1						i <u>*</u> :	antijen)	\$ (1) (2)		1	1
	<u> </u>									Falsi.	
C. Tarkey				100	是是						
r.			***			)-((Table)	37				÷;
	1	1	The state of the s			. D	1116	1	. bi .	,	
والمعارض المعارض المعا		Maria de la companya della companya de la companya de la companya della companya	Maria de la companya	Andread Profession	ation of the second	21.			endike i u Generalia		÷

CE	CEG Vehic	ehicle Mileage, Equipment I	pment Renta	Rental, and Materials	Mate		Log Dodge Gr	Dodge Green Caravan #32	#32
010	Initials	State Job Information	formation First		Equi	Egulpment F		Mileage	
		Manor	***************************************	Task			Start End	End	Total
1-4.00	\$ t						U? 2 3 8	43378	140
1-10-05	Kau						43378	43518	041
こうの	Hall -		•		11	gg-den.	43 513	43655	137
Sm.11-11	Ga	WCC DEP	10-010-1010		010 Cer	Sperie.	43655	43775	124
11-15	KAH	<b>\</b>	10-040-1060		PID (CIM)	1	43779	806 24	129
11-16	经	WLC DEP	10-010-1010		PIB CAM		43 408	1 Eonh	129
11-17	78F	WCC DEP	10-040-1010		PID CAM	ŧ	1 5 0 hh	2 L1 H1	138
G=Gauge GP=Geopump	B=Bailer	aller S=Survey	H=PID M=	M=Metal Detector	ector	l=Lel	ol DO=DO meter	er SP=Air pump	ď
			CEG Materials Used	Materia	Jais Us	sed			
	Initials		formation it says				Materials Used	Sed best	
		Name		Task			A STATE OF THE STA		
rolr.	, Kak	Warrn Gau	0605-112-00	309	P10 Canced	mees			
lo lo					-				
19124	P . Y	<b>^</b>	•	Ð					
2 or 4 TB=	2 or 4 TB= Bailer 2" or 4"	1,2, or 4G=1	", 2", or 4" Gripper	L= Lock	충	W= Dis	W= Distilled Water RB= I	RB= Road Box J=Sa	J=Sampling Jar

Check #: 3099998

LAJOIE BROS. INC.

Vendor ID:MAIDEP

Invoice No.

A-157-2005

Vendor Name: Treasurer -State of Maine

Invoice Amount Amount Paid Discounts Taken Credits Taken Date

2302.00 03/28/06

2302.00

0.00

2302.00

0.00

**Net Amount** 

Net Check Amt

2302.00

GARDINER SAVINGS INSTITUTION, F.S.B. AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330

52-7246/2112

P.O. BOX 5428 AUGUSTA, ME 04332-5428

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

ajoie Bros. Inc.

36 MT. VERNON AVE.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\* Two Thousand Three Hundred Two & 00/100 Dollars AMOUNT

04/21/06

\*\*\*\*2,302.00

PAY TO THE ORDER OF:

Treasurer -State of Maine

Department of Environmental Protection 17 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333-0017

A-157.2005

014-06A. 1541, 44, 2690

#### Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Remediation & Waste Management Division of Response Services

#### MEMORANDUM

To:

Sherrie Edwards

From:

Peter Blanchard

Date:

3/3/06

Subject:

A-157-2005 Winthrop

Morrissey Invoice #13495

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

#### Sherrie,

This is another in the line of invoices for Winthrop Commerce Center that is not eligible for Fund Coverage. The Commerce Center Partners know this, and expect to be billed. Please pay and request reimbursement in the amount of \$2302.00 from:

Mr. Louis Carrier Winthrop Commerce Center P.O. Box 333 Winthrop, ME 04364

p.c. Bekka Koroski

70/20/2

We are moving!! As of May 1, 2006, our new address will be:
Lajoie Bros., Inc.
3029 North Belfast Avenue
Augusta, Maine 04330

Our PO Box will remain the same:

PO Box 5428

Augusta, ME 04332

Phone and fax numbers will also remain the same:

Phone: (207) 622-1764

Fax: (207) 622-5875